508995493 01/28/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI785375

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Keynejad 2009 Family Trust	09/01/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Aristech Surfaces LLC		
Street Address:	7350 Empire Drive		
City:	Florence		
State/Country:	KENTUCKY		
Postal Code:	41042		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	10604647	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (203)8959684

Email: BLemm@trinseo.com

Correspondent Name: Mr. Brian Lemm

Address Line 1: 440 East Swedesford Road

Address Line 2: Suite 301

Address Line 4: Wayne, PENNSYLVANIA 19087

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AS101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian Lemm
SIGNATURE:	/Brian Lemm/
DATE SIGNED:	01/28/2025

Total Attachments: 4

source=AS101-Termination of Patent Security Agreement (signed)#page1.tiff source=AS101-Termination of Patent Security Agreement (signed)#page2.tiff source=AS101-Termination of Patent Security Agreement (signed)#page3.tiff source=AS101-Termination of Patent Security Agreement (signed)#page4.tiff

PATENT 508995493 REEL: 070027 FRAME: 0523

TERMINATION OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, effective as of September 1, 2021 (this "Termination"), is made by KEYNEJAD 2009 FAMILY TRUST in its capacity as Lender Representative/Agent ("Agent") for the Lender Group (as defined in the Credit Agreement) pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT as referenced and defined below, in favor of ARISTECH SURFACES LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company (the "Borrower" and "Grantor"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement and/or the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that Credit Agreement, dated October 17, 2019, by and among the Borrower, all members of the Lender Group thereto (the "Lenders") and the Lender Representative, the Lenders agreed to provide the Borrower with certain credit facilities;

WHEREAS, the Grantor, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of October 17, 2019 ("Patent Security Agreement"), granted to the Agent, for the benefit of all Lenders, a continuing security interest in and continuing lien on all of the Grantor's Patent Collateral, as defined in the Patent Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on October 18, 2019, at Reel 050764, Frame No. 0560; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patents identified on Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- Release of Lien. The Lenders hereby terminate the Patent Security Agreement and hereby terminate, cancel and release any and all mortgages, liens, and security interests that they have in, to and under the Patent Security Agreement, including the Patent Collateral, and including, without limitation, (a) the Patents identified on Schedule A attached hereto, and any and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions, reexaminations, amendments, and foreign counterparts of the Patent Collateral, including the Patents identified on Schedule A, (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of such Lenders accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world, (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing, and (d) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Authorization to Record.</u> The Agent authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable foreign patent office record this Termination.

PATENT REEL: 070027 FRAME: 0524

- 3. <u>Further Assurances.</u> The Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Termination, all at the sole expense of the Grantor.
- 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Termination shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of Kentucky.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 070027 FRAME: 0525 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination of Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

KEYNEJAD 2009 FAMILY TRUST (as Lender Representative, Agent and a Lender)

Name: Barry Siadat

Title: Trustee

SIADAT 2009 FAMILY TRUST (as a Lender)

Name: Jamshid Keynejad

Title: Trustee

PATENT REEL: 070027 FRAME: 0526

Schedule A

Title	Jurisdiction	Serial No.	Issue Date	Patent No.
COMPOSITION	US	15/893,954	3/31/20	10604647
AND METHOD				- 10000
FOR	-			TOTAL CONTRACTOR CONTR
PRODUCING A				News
TEXTURED				
ACRYLIC				
SURFACE				

PATENT REEL: 070027 FRAME: 0527

RECORDED: 01/28/2025